SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 15-138

WHEREAS, San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency staff have proposed the following parking and traffic modification to install bicycle lanes on Vicente Street between 14th Avenue and 17th Avenue:

A. ESTABLISH – BICYCLE LANES - Vicente Street from 14th Avenue to 17th Avenue

WHEREAS, This safety project acts in support of Vision Zero by proposing engineering countermeasures that improve pedestrian and bicycle safety and connectivity and in support of the Bicycle Strategy; and,

WHEREAS, The proposed modification is subject to environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and,

WHEREAS, On June 3, 2015, the San Francisco Planning Department determined (Case No. 2015-006976ENV) the proposed parking and traffic modification listed above is categorically exempt from environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Section 15301 as a Class 1 (Existing Facilities) and Section 15304 as a Class 4 (Minor Alteration to Land) exemption; and,

WHEREAS, The Planning Department's determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors, and is incorporated herein by reference; The proposed action is the Approval Action as defined by the San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 31; and,

WHEREAS, The public has been notified about the proposed modifications and has been given the opportunity to comment on these modifications through the public hearing process; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approves the parking and traffic modification listed above to install bicycle lanes on Vicente Street between 14th Avenue and 17th Avenue.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of October 20, 2015.

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency